

È

SLP(C)No. 3649 OF 2003  
ITEM No.28

Court No. 4

SECTION XIIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.3649/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 20/09/2002 in AO 694/99  
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

YARAM SUBBAMMA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 28/01/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Kishore Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Dua,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. R. Santhana Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Sateesh Galla, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(K.K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2005  
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(CIVIL) NO.3649 OF 2003)

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

YARAM SUBBAMMA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard parties.

This Appeal is fully covered by the decision of this Court in the case of New India Assurance Co. Ltd. v. Asha Rani reported in (2003) 2 SCC 223. In view thereof, the Judgments of the Courts below are set aside insofar as they direct payment by the Insurance Company. The Appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(S.N. Variava)

.....J.  
(S.B. Sinha)  
New Delhi;  
January 28, 2005.